

MUN SU PARK
LAW OFFICES OF PARK AND ASSOCIATES
415 Chalan San Antonio Road
Baltej Pavilion BLD. #205
Tamuning, Guam 96913
Tel: (671) 647-1200
Fax: (671) 647-1211
lawyerpark@hotmail.com

J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS
ELECTION LAW CENTER, PLLC
300 N. Washington St., Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel: (703) 963-8611
adams@electionlawcenter.com

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 833-8400
Fax: (202) 833-8410
Rosman@cir-usa.org

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF GUAM**

-----X

Arnold Davis, on behalf of himself and all others	:	
similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Civil Case No.: 11-00035
	:	
v.	:	
Guam, Guam Election Commission, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

-----X

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

I. Plaintiff Is Entitled To Summary Judgment Because Guam’s Restrictions On Registration For, And Voting In, The Plebiscite Violate The Fourteenth Amendment And The Organic Act. . 9

 A. ..Defendants’ Restrictions Violate The Fourteenth Amendment Because They Interfere With The Fundamental Right To Vote 9

 B.Defendants’ Restrictions Also Violate The Organic Act 10

II. Guam’s “Native Inhabitant” Classification Distinguishes Among Citizens Based On Their Race. 11

III. Guam’s Voting Restriction Is Unconstitutional And Violates Federal Statutory Law..... 14

 A. Guam’s Racial Voting Classification Violates The Fifteenth Amendment. 14

 B. Guam’s Voting Restriction Violates The Fourteenth Amendment. 17

 C. Guam’s Racial Discrimination Violates The Voting Rights Act And The Organic Act..... 19

IV. Congress Has Not Approved Guam’s Racially Discriminatory Voting Classification. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n of Greene Cnty.</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	1
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	17, 18
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	13, 17, 18
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Election Commission</i> , Case No. 1-14-CV-00002, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69723 (D.N.M.I May 20, 2014)	7, 18, 19, 20
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2015)	1, 20
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	21
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	17, 18
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	17, 19
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	15
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	9
<i>Hussey v. City of Portland</i> , 64 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Idaho Coalition United For Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	17
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	15
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	15
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	13
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>St. Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)	12
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	15

<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	14
<i>United States v. Dogan</i> , 314 F.2d 767 (5th Cir. 1963)	15
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	15
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	11
<i>Wabol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	14

Statutes

1 Guam Code Ann. § 2105	2
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2109(c).....	2
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2110	6
1 Guam Code Ann. § 21102(b).....	6
3 Guam Code Ann. § 3105(b).....	2
3 Guam Code Ann. § 20007(a).....	2
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21026(a)(iii).....	2
3 Guam Code Ann. § 20001	4
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21001	4
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21001(c).....	6, 11
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21001(d).....	6
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21001(e).....	5
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21002	6
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21002.1	12
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21003	6
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21009	6
21 Guam Code Ann. § 75101(d).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 611.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1015(f).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2).....	20, 21

48 U.S.C. § 1421b(m).....	22
48 U.S.C. § 1421b(n).....	22
48 U.S.C. § 1421b(u).....	22
52 U.S.C. § 10101.....	19
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b).....	10

Other Authorities

23d Guam Legislature Committee on Federal and Foreign Affairs, Committee Report on Bill No. 765.....	5
<i>The Chamorro Perspective</i>	3
Commission on Decolonization, Quarterly Report (Apr. 30, 2009).....	2
Fourteenth Census of the United States: 1920 Census of Guam.....	6
Political Status and External Affairs Subcommittee Transition Report.....	3
Sally Bach Hurme & Paul S. Appelbaum, <i>Defining and Assessing Capacity to Vote: The Effect of Mental Impairment on the Rights of Voters</i> , 28 McGeorge L. Rev. 931 (2007).....	10

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56(a).....	1, 8
